
ORDINANCE No. 1 8 9 3 8 6 
Amend contract with Brown and Caldwell, Inc. for professional engineering services for the Columbia 
Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Plant Waste Gas Burner Replacement Project No. E10649, in the 
amount of $338,935 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30005983) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1 . The Council finds: 

1. Ordinance No. 188379, passed by Council on May 24, 2017 authorized Contract No. 
30005983 with Brown and Caldwell Inc. (S&C) for engineering services for the Columbia 
Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Plant (CBWTP) Waste Gas Burner Replacement, BES 
Project No. E10649 in the amount of $293,939. 

2. The initial project scope included replacing the existing waste gas burners in their current 
location, however it was determined in the predesign phase that it is not possible to replace 
them in the current location and also meet code and safety requirements. Installing new 
burners at a new location will allow for more efficient technology to be installed in a manner 
that meets all current code and safety requirements. 

3. This amendment provides for compensation for additional scope of work and extends the 
term of the contract. 

4. The original contract provided for $92,000, or 31.3% of total contract dollars awarded to state 
certified Disadvantaged, Minority, Women, and Emerging Small Businesses (DMWESB). 
This amendment will increase overall participation dollars to $198,013 of the total contract 
dollars to DMWESB subconsultants. 

5. This amendment will increase the original contract by $338,935 resulting in a total contract 
amount of $632,874. Funding for the project is available in the Sewer System Operating 
Fund , FY 2018-19 Budget, Bureau of Environmental Services, WBS E10649. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 
30005983 with Brown and Caldwell , Inc. as outlined in a form similar to the contract 
amendment attached as Exhibit A. 

b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for the contract from the Sewer 
System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper 
authority. 

Passed by the Council , 
Commissioner Nick Fish 

Paul Suto 
January 3, 2019 
WBS- E10649 

FEB 2 0 2019 Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Po a 

By~~( 

Deputy 



152 
Agenda No. 

ORDIN~NCE N0. 1 8 9 3 8 6 
Title 

Amend contract with Brown and Caldwell, Inc. for professional engineering services for the 
Columbia Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Plant~ Waste Gas Burner Replacement.....B,ES" 
Project No. E10649, in the amount of $338,935 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30005983) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED !FEBO 5 2019 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

~\~H 
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mary Hull Caballero 

Mavor-Finance and Administration - Wheeler Auditor of the City of Portland 

Position 1 /Utilities :1Fritz 

~ -Position 2/WorkJ F.U-.,.. +-) .-- By: ,-
Position 3/Affairs - Hardestv 

Position 4/Safety - Eudaly ACTION TAKEN: 

BUREAU APPROVAL 

FEB I 3 ZOl9 PASSED TO SECOND READlNG Bureau: Environmental Services 
Bureau Head: Michael Jordan FEB 2 O 2019 

\ . I -trA. 
y ' 

Prepared by: Paul Suto 
Date Prepared: January 3, 2019 
Financial lmP.act & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed 1:8] Amends Budget D 

Portland Polic6 Document 
If "Yes" requires ity Policy paragraph stated in 
document. 
Yes n No 15<1 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

V ,,. City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code , easement, 
franchise , como olan, charter 
Council Meeting Date 
13,2019 

February 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN 
Start time: YEAS NAYS -- -
Total amount of time needed: 1. Fritz 1. Fritz --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

2. Fish 2. Fish V 
3. Hardesty 

\40.,,-~i),' 
3. eelli!~aR 

REGULAR 1:8] 
Total amount of time needed: 10 minutes ---4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly 

• 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

Wheeler Wheeler ... I -..., 


